

BDSPSPS

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.82 OF 2018**

Goenka & Associated Education Trust and others ..Petitioners

Versus

Union of India and others ..Respondents

Mr. P. K. Dhakephalkar, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Rahul Sabnis i/by
M/s. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. D. P. Singh, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: B. R. GAVAI &
B. P. COLABAWALLA, JJ.**

DATE: 12th FEBRUARY, 2018

P.C.:-

- 1] Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 12/03/2018.

- 2] Mr. Singh, learned Advocate, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. Mr. Takke, learned AGP, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.2. Hamdast is granted for serving rest of the Respondents.

- 3] By way of ad-interim order, it is directed that if the State is not in a position to recommend, at present, all seats to be filled in under 25% quota by cut off date, Petitioners would be at liberty to fill in the seats from the open category.

(B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.)

(B. R. GAVAI, J.)