

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1027 OF 2018**

Goenka and Associated Educational Trust  
and Ors. .. Petitioners

vs

Union of India and Ors. .. Respondents

Ms.Niyati Kalra i/b M/s.Negandhi, Shah and Himayatullah for the  
Petitioners

Mr.D.P.Singh for the Respondent no.1

Mr.Kedar Dighe, A.G.P. for the Respondent nos.2, 5, 6 and 7

Ms.Gauri Velankar i/b Mr.Mandar Limaye for the Respondent  
no.4

Mr.R.Y.Sirsikar for the Respondent no.3, M.C.G.M.

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &  
SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.J.  
DATED: NOVEMBER 19, 2019**

**P.C.**

. Heard.

2 The learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that though this court by order dated 9.9.2019 directed Respondent to reimburse the amount payable for the academic year 2018-19 within 8 weeks, they failed and neglected to do so.

3 The learned A.G.P. for the Respondent submits that he requires one week time to take instruction whether the order dated 9.9.2019 is complied with or not.

4 The learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that she will provide statement of account to the Respondent on or before 22.11.2019. Same is accepted.

5 Matter to appear on board on 26.11.2019.

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**

**(K.K.TATED, J.)**