

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1027 OF 2018**

Goenka & Associates Educational Trust  
and Ors. .. Petitioners

vs

Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents

Ms.Niyati Kalra i/b M/s.Neganshi Shah and Himayatullah for the  
Petitioner

Ms.Gauri Velankar i/b Mr.Mandar Limaye for the Respondent  
no.4

Mr.Kedar Dighe, A.G.P. for the State / Respondent nos.2, 5 and 6

Mr.D.P.Singh for the Respondent no.1/ Union of India

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &  
SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.J.  
DATED: NOVEMBER 26, 2019**

**P.C.**

. Heard.

2 The learned A.G.P. for the Respondent State submits that they already complied the order dated 09.09.2019 passed by this court. To that effect, he has placed on record affidavit dated 25.11.2019 duly affirmed by Vandana Krishna, working as Additional Chief Secretary, School Education & Sports Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai - 32.

3 After going through the affidavit dated 25.11.2019, the learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that there is no dispute that the Respondent complied with the order dated 09.09.2019. She submits that only issue remains in the present proceeding is about pre-primary school's fees reimbursement.

4 Both the counsel submit that said issue is pending before the Apex Court in S.L.P. No.6621 of 2016. Hence, by consent, following order is passed:

a. Writ Petition is adjourned sine-die with liberty to both the parties to mention as and when Apex Court decides S.L.P. No.6621 of 2016.

b. Ad-interim protection granted by this court by order dated 12.2.2018 to continue till further orders.

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**

**(K.K.TATED, J.)**