

Urmila Ingale

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1027 OF 2018

Goenka & Associated Educational Trust and ors. ..Petitioners

vs.

Union of India and ors. ..Respondents

Ms.Rujuta Patil a/w Ms.Radhika Venugopal i/b M/s.Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, for Petitioners.

Mr.D.P Singh, for Respondent No.1 - UOI.

Mr.Kedar Dighe, AGP for State - Respondents No. 2, 5 & 6.

Ms.Ketaki Karale i/b Mr.Mandar Limaye, for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : R.D.DHANUKA, J.
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 2021

P.C. :

. Learned Counsel for the petitioner, on instructions, states that the issue pending before the Supreme Court in Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6621 of 2016 is not yet decided. By order dated 26/11/2019, this Court had adjourned the matter sine-die with liberty to both the parties to mention as and when Apex Court decides Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6621 of 2016. Statement made by learned Counsel for the petitioners is accepted.

2. Place the matter on board after 8 weeks. Liberty is granted to the parties to apply for early date in the event of disposal of the Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6621 of 2016.

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)

(R.D.DHANUKA, J.)